
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 

Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 19th October, 2021 (copy attached). 
 

3. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY 
- SEPTEMBER 2021/22 – (Pages 5 - 44) 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2106 (copy attached), which sets out performance 
monitoring information in relation to the Council Business Plan and Risk Register for 
the second quarter of 2021/22. 
 

4. SOUTHWOOD COUNTRY PARK - BUSINESS CASE FOR REPURPOSING 
EXISTING BUILDINGS – (Pages 45 - 88) 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. PETS2120 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
capital funding for the detailed design and development of the Southwood Country 
Park Visitor Centre and Cafe. 
 

5. REVIEW OF LOCAL LAND CHARGES FEES – (Pages 89 - 96) 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Report No. LEG2104 (copy attached), which sets out details of a review 
in relation to the level of fees and charges for the Local Land Charges service. 
 
 

----------- 



- 24 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 19th October, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 

Portfolio Holder 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 1st November, 2021. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

37. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th October, 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. BUDGET STRATEGY 2022-23 – 
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2122, which set out the budgetary framework 
to support the preparation of the Council’s 2022/23 budget. 

 
The Cabinet was informed that Covid-19 had continued to have a significant impact 
on the Council’s financial position in 2021/22 and that the Council, along with many 
other local authorities, faced significant financial challenges over the medium term. 
The Report set out the Council’s current financial position and explained how 
Members would be kept informed of the strategy for addressing the projected core 
budget deficit highlighted in the Medium Term Financial Strategy, which had been 
published in February, 2021. The Report, at Section 3 in Appendix A, outlined the 
approach that would be taken when setting the detailed revenue and capital budgets 
for 2022/23.  
 
It was reported that Surrey County Council, with contributions from a number of local 
authority partners, was bidding to purchase Tice’s Meadow, Badshot Lea, from 
Hanson Aggregates. It was recommended that the Council should make a 

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



- 25 - 

contribution of up to £50,000. Members heard that the site was heavily used by 
Rushmoor residents, despite not being located in the Borough. 
 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) RESOLVED 

 
(a)  that the Budget Strategy for 2022/23, as outlined in Section 3 of 

Appendix A of Report No. FIN2122, be approved; 
 
(b)  the forecast for capital receipts and the pooling of capital receipts to 

support the capital programme, as outlined in Section 5 of Appendix A 
of the Report, be noted; and 

 
(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that a contribution of up to £50,000 

towards the purchase of Tice’s Meadow by Surrey County Council, as set out 
in Section 5 of Appendix A of the Report, be approved. 

 
39. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE CENTRE - DEMOLITION UPDATE AND BUDGET – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. REG2101, which set out a request for additional 
funding from the approved capital programme to enable the completion of the 
demolition and clearance of the Farnborough Leisure Centre site. 
 
The Cabinet was reminded that it had agreed the funding for the demolition in June, 
2021 and had appointed Willmott Dixon Construction Limited as contractors. Since 
that time, intrusive demolition and asbestos surveys had been carried out and 
significant additional asbestos had been found. Members were informed that this, 
along with additional works that were required to  reroute utility cables on the site, 
had led to the increase in the costs of the demolition. The Council’s Technical 
Advisor and Cost Consultants, Artelia UK, had interrogated the revised figures 
supplied by Willmott Dixon and had recommended acceptance of the final revised 
contract sum. 
 
The Cabinet expressed strong support for the progression of the project to provide 
residents with a new, modern leisure centre on the site. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

 
(i) the update in relation to the revised contract sum and programme for 

demolition, as set out in Report No. REG2101, be noted; and 
 

(ii) the release of a further £204,000 funding from the approved Capital 
Programme, to increase the demolition project budget to £1,339,000 as a 
result of the removal of the additional asbestos and other additional costs, as 
set out in the Report, be approved. 

 

Pack Page 2



- 26 - 

 
40. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 

 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
41 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
41. PROPERTY ASSET DISPOSAL – 

(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PETS2119, which sought approval to 
dispose of the freehold interest in a property owned by the Council.  

 
Members were informed that the disposal of the property should be seen in the 
context of the Commercial Investment Property Strategy. The property had not 
performed as expected and it was considered that the asset was management 
intensive and that the income received was risky in comparison to other assets. The 
Council had received an offer for the purchase of the property and, in answer to a 
question, it was confirmed that the proposed sale price was higher than the 
purchase price that had been paid by the Council. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the sale of the property, on the terms set out in 
Exempt Report No. PETS2119, be approved. 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.27 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
CABINET                    COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
16 NOVEMBER 2021                DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS    

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ACE2106 

 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN & RISK REGISTER 
QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY – SEPTEMBER 2021/22 

 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper sets out the performance monitoring information of the Council 
Business Plan for the second quarter of 2021/22. There are 18 key projects 
within the Council Business Plan which aim to deliver the Council’s nine priorities 
which sit under the themes of People and Place. In addition to the key projects 
this report includes the Council Business Performance monitoring information, 
which includes the key indicators and service measures used by the Council to 
monitor how the Council runs. 
 
Factors that could impact upon the future delivery of the Council Business Plan 
and Council Business Performance have been identified in the Council’s Risk 
Register.  
 
The Cabinet is asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 
Business Plan as at the end of the second quarter of 2021/22 and the risks 
identified within the Corporate Risk Register in October 2021. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In June 2021 the Council agreed the updated three-year Council Business 

Plan with nine priorities under the two themes of People and Place, which will 
help realise the vision for the borough (Your future, your place - a vision for 
Aldershot and Farnborough 2030). This paper sets out performance 
monitoring information for the Council Business Plan for the period of July to 
September 2021. 

 
2. Detail 
 
2.1 The Council Business Plan is a three-year plan, which will deliver the 

Cabinet’s nine priorities which are set out under the two themes of People 
and Place: 

 
People –empowering and connecting communities and enabling people to live 
healthy and sustainable lives and fulfil their aspirations. 
 
Priorities:  
• We will help improve the health and wellbeing of residents  

Pack Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



  

• We will encourage volunteering and help people become more connected with 
their communities  
 

• We will help residents and businesses become more sustainable - including 
reducing waste, recycling more and making sustainable transport choices like 
cycling  
 

• We will provide high quality services that meet the needs of all our residents 
and businesses and in ways that do not exclude anyone 

 
Place – ensuring that our towns are family friendly, safe, vibrant, and sustainable 
places now and in the future. 
 
Priorities:  

• We will continue to drive forward the regeneration of Aldershot and 
Farnborough town centres  
 

• We will maintain and develop excellent leisure and community facilities  
 

• We will work to grow the local economy in a green and sustainable way  
 

• We will make sure that all council-led projects are designed and delivered in a 
green and sustainable way  

 

• We will make sure that there are enough homes and types of housing 
provided in Aldershot and Farnborough 

 
 

3. Delivery of the Council Business Plan 
 
3.1 The Council Business Plan brings together the key projects across the 

Council including those that sit under the Property, Major Works & 
Regeneration Programmes and the ICE Transformation Programme.  

 
3.2 Annex A sets out the detailed progress this quarter against the key projects 

in the Council Business Plan at the end of quarter 2 (30 September 2021). At 
this time 56% of live projects are on track and the remainder have an amber 
status. The amber status highlights where there are delays against expected 
timescales but there is still confidence about the overall deliverability of the 
project.  No projects have a red status at the end of Q2.  

 
3.3  With the main construction works due to commence in November 2021 at 

Union Yard, further consideration will be given during Q3 on how best 
Members can be updated on the latest position on the project as part of the 
quarterly performance monitoring.  

 
4.    Council Business Performance  
 
4.1  Annex B sets out the Council’s Business Performance at the end of Q2. The 

Council Business Performance monitoring information is the key indicators 
and service measures used by the Council to monitor how the Council runs.  

 

Pack Page 6



  

5.    Council’s Risk Register 
 

5.1 The Q1 performance and risk report (ACE2105) provided an introduction the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Management Policy and the Corporate Risk 
Register. Given the close link between risk management and performance 
and in accordance with the Council’s Risk Management Policy, the Corporate 
Risk Register will be made presented t
[...]
e likelihood of this re-occurring in the future. In addition, risks relating to 
both build costs and fuel costs have been escalated by services and these 
will monitored closely in the coming months, particularly as the budget setting 
process continues. The current risk entry on fuel costs is due to be assigned 
a small working group and Corporate Lead, to expand the scope to include 
other critical areas where the cost of fuel consumption could have a significant 
impact, such as the fuel costs associated with the operation of the 
Crematorium. The Council’s response to the Climate Emergency/Net Zero 
agenda will also be considered as part of this work. 

 

 
6.    Conclusion 
 
6.1 Cabinet asked to note the progress made towards delivering the Council 

Business Plan during July to September 2021 and the risks identified within 
the Corporate Risk Register in October 2021. 

 

Pack Page 7



  

COUNCILLOR ADRIAN NEWELL 
DEMOCRACY, STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIP PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
Council Business Plan April 2021 to March 2024 
Annex A – Q2 Council Business Plan Monitoring  
Annex B – Q2 Council Business Performance 
Annex C – Corporate Risk Register (October 2021)  
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive – 07771 540950 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk   
Sharon Sullivan, Policy Officer - 01252 398465, sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk 
Roger Sanders, Corporate Risk Manager – 01252 398809, 
roger.sanders@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Pack Page 8

mailto:rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.sullivan@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:roger.sanders@rushmoor.gov.uk


Council Business Plan Quarterly Monitoring – Q2 2021/21 

People –empowering and connecting communities and enabling

people to live healthy and sustainable lives and fulfil their 
aspirations. 
Priorities: 
• We will help improve the health and wellbeing of residents

• We will encourage volunteering and help people become more
connected with their communities

• We will h
[...]
 Service 
budget. 

3 

Likely                                                                             
Likely to occur (or already happened in the 
past 2 to 5 years). Is expected to happen in 
the next 2 to 5 years, 25 - 50% probability 

Significant                                                                            
Partial loss of service. Legal action likely. 
Extensive injuries or sickness. Negative 
local publicity. Significant fine. Financial 
impact manageable within existing 
Corporate budget - but not Service. 

4 

Very likely                                                                   
Very likely to occur (or has already 
happened in the past year), may occur 
frequently. Is expected to happen in the 
next year, more than 50% probability 

Major                                                                                            
Total loss of service. Legal action likely & 
difficult to defend. Death or life threatening. 
Negative National publicity. Imprisonment. 
Financial impact not manageable within 
existing funds. 

 

Pack Page 44



 1 

 
CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
MAJOR PROJECT AND PROPERTY 

16 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

 
REPORT NO. PETS2120 

 

 
SOUTHWOOD COUNTRY PARK – BUSINESS CASE FOR REPURPOSING 

EXISTING BUILDINGS 
 

 
SUMMARY:  
 
This report requests the approval of capital funding for detailed design and 
development of the Southwood SANG Visitor Centre and Café.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
CABINET RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL that £901,000 is added to the Capital 
Programme for the Southwood Country Park Visitor Centre and Café and noting 
the capital financing implications set out in paragraph 4.14. 
 
CABINET is RECOMMENDED to:  

 
1. Note that, an agreement for lease with a suitably experienced Café 

Operator will be entered into over the next 12 weeks 
 

2. Note that planning permission has not yet been formally granted (due Jan 
2022) 

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to proceed with delivery of the 

SANG Visitor Centre and Café at Southwood Country Park, following 
completion of the feasibility study and initial design development.   

 
1.2 This is a key decision because of the capital funding allocation required to 

progress to the final stage of project delivery. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In 2017, Cabinet resolved that Southwood Golf Club be closed to provide 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) in order to create natural open 
space and to mitigate the impact of new housing on the Special Protection Area 
(SPA). The new SANG would be called Southwood Country Park and the 
creation and management of the SANG would be funded through developer 
contributions.  

Pack Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 2 

 
2.2 Officers have been working with the Portfolio Holders and Deputy Leader to 

consider options for the former Golf Club buildings which could include a visitor 
centre, toilets, rangers’ office, and education space, funded through developer 
contributions. The original SANG budget allocated £200,000 for SANG related 
accommodation but it is considered that up to £600,000 could be made 
available within the overall funding for the SANG.  
 

2.3 There is an aspiration to enhance this with a café. This element would not be 
funded by developer contributions as it is not an eligible cost and therefore any 
capital investment would be based on a business case which demonstrates the 
return-on-investment for this aspect.  

 
2.4 Following a market campaign, multiple offers were received from local Café 

Operators indicating the rent they would offer and expected turnover from 
ongoing operations.  Detailed analysis has been conducted to determine the 
financial viability of the cafe investment and value created for the Council.   

 
 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  

 
General 
 

3.1 Detailed designs have been undertaken by the appointed architects and full 
refurbishment costs subsequently established. Environmental sustainability 
has been considered throughout the scheme and includes several green 
credentials (e.g., green roof, ground source heating, PV Panels etc) and re-use 
the existing building, avoiding the need for demolition.  From an equality 
perspective, the café/Visitor centre is fully accessible and incorporates level 
entrances, wider doors etc.   

 
3.2 The scheme also includes a Changing Places facility.  A funding application to 

support this was made but was unsuccessful, however it was felt that this would 
significantly enhance the offer at the Country Park and increase accessibility 
and user numbers.   

 
3.3 The latest detailed designs have been circulated with and approved by local 

members. 
 

3.4 In July 2021, £126,000 feasibility funding was approved for detailed design 
development and identification of an operator for the proposed Café.  This was 
based on an outline Business Case estimate of project cost at £1,200,000 
(which included the £126,000 feasibility study allocation).   
 

3.5 Revised costs for the café and visit centre are £901,000 with £461,000 
attributed to the visitor centre (and funded by SANG contributions - see section 
3.8 and 3.9) and £440,000 attributed to the café.  The total project cost including 
initial design and development costs is £1,027,000 a reduction of £173,000 on 
the original estimate.  
 

Pack Page 46



 3 

3.6 A Full Business Case (Appendix 1) has been developed based on a return-on-
investment model of 5% per annum return on capital investment with time for 
scaling-up (i.e.,30 year pay back). This includes a notional revenue cost of 
capital to demonstrate the project is able to cover-off any interest on external 
borrowing and other costs such as Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP). 

 
3.7 The potential running costs of the Visitor Centre and Café have been assessed 

and are approximately £38,000 p.a.  
 
 SUB TOTAL 

Business Rates * £10,000 

Cleaning £20,000 

WiF
[...]
 

 
4.11 Members were advised that the SANG Visitor Centre elements are funded via 

developer contributions up to a maximum of £600,000.  To date, the level of 
SANG contributions received is significantly behind initial expectations with 
material receipts not expected until 2024. 

 
4.12 This report and associated appendices set out the business case for the 

Southwood Country Park Visitor Centre and Café.  Whilst the business case 
sets out the financial viability of the scheme, this section of the report highlights 
the revenue and capital financing implications of approving this scheme. 

 
4.13 The Council will need to finance the full cost of the Visitor Centre and Café as 

SANG contributions have not been received to date to cover the cost of the 
SANG elements of the scheme.  There is a risk that these contributions are not 
received within the expected time period.  An appropriate internal borrowing 
cost associated with this forward funding will be charged to the SANG.  

 
4.14 The assumption within the financial implications is that the Council would need 

to undertake borrowing to support the scheme in the short-term.  There is an 
opportunity cost to the Council financing the scheme in advance of SANG 
receipts.  The Council’s capital programme is predominantly financed from 

Pack Page 49

https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s9214/UPDATED%20Revenue%20Budget%20Capital%20Programme%20and%20Council%20Tax%20level%20-%20Report%20No.%20FIN%202106%20UPDATED.pdf
https://democracy.rushmoor.gov.uk/documents/s9770/Southwood%20SANG%20Vistor%20Centre%20and%20Cafe%20design%20development%20-%20Report%20No.%20RP2105.pdf


 6 

prudential borrowing and the overall level of external borrowing the Council is 
forecast to undertake to support its Capital Programme is significant.  The 
Council currently has £102m of external debt and is forecast to increase to 
£154m  (Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 FIN2014) and will be revised 
in January 2022 to ref
[...]


 

Gender 
Reassignment 

  Y No specific 
Gender neutral 
toilet provided 

 

Marriage or civil 
partnership 

 Y    

Pack Page 86



Pregnancy or 
maternity 

Y   Baby changing 
facilities to be 
provided 

 

Race  Y    

Religion or belief  Y  Will depend on 
menu provided by 
cafe 

 

Sex  Y    

Sexual orientation  Y    

4.Consultation & community feedback  
What consultation has taken place or will take place with each identified group? 

Age A public planning consultation event has taken place online and face 
to face at the site. This provides the opportunity for feedback to be 
given directly to the council. 

Disability 

Gender 
Reassignment 

Marriage or civil 
partnership 

Pregnancy or 
maternity 

Race 

Religion or belief 

Sex 

Sexual orientation 

 

5. We understand the Council requires this Equality Impact Assessment and we take 
responsibility for its completion and quality. 

Completed by: 
name and role 
 

Rachel Fussey 
Property Project Manger 

Date 
1st November 2021 

Signed off by: 

Head of Service  

Paul Brooks 
Head of Property, Estates & Technical Services 

Date 
1st November 2021 

 
 

Pack Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

19th October 2021  
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
REPORT NO. LEG2104  

 
REVIEW OF LOCAL LAND CHARGES FEES  

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report outlines background and current fees for the Local Land Charges 
(LLC) service and proposes a new fee scale as set out in the table in Appendix 
A to take effect from 1st December 2021. 
 
Recommendation to the Cabinet that these proposed new fees are agreed to 
take effect from that date.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1. The main purpose of this report is to seek the Cabinet’s approval for the 

amendment of the current Local Land Charges fees from 1st November 
2021. The report also provides a general update on the service. 

  
 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1. The Local Land Charges service provides land and property information to 

the legal sector in the conveyancing process. Information contained in a 
local search will reveal any binding obligations and other information that 
may affect a potential purchaser. Such information is also needed on new 
mortgages of a property to ensure the lender is getting good security for 
their money.  The fees and charges for the service have not been reviewed 
for some years and a new fee structure is essential to secure full costs 
recovery.  
 
Team structure 
 

2.2. Local Land Charges tends to be a small administrative service within local 
authorities. The team at the Council currently sits within Legal Services and 
has a 1.2 FTE. The time is split about 80/20 between undertaking searches 
and maintaining the Local Land Charges Register (LLCR) with information 
provided on registrable charges from relevant originating authorities.  
 

2.3. Local authorities have been set a 10-day time limit by the Government to 
return a local search. The Council’s turnaround time has reduced from 4.57 
in 2017 to 3.29 in 2021.  
 

Pack Page 89

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



 

2.4. The team provides an excellent service and has been shortlisted in the 
industry for the Local Authority Searches Team of the Year in 2021 and 2020 
Awards of Excellence. 
 
Search options 
 

2.5. The main application forms for a local search are currently ‘LLC1’ for a land 
charges search and ‘CON29’ for a local enquiries search. 
 

2.6. There are several optional additional enquiries that can be applied for using 
‘CON29O’ form. 

 
2.7. As a two-tier authority, the Council must request information relating to 

highways from Hampshire County Council (HCC) in order to be able to 
complete the local enquiries search reply (‘CON29’ and, where applied for, 
the ‘CON29O’). Currently, the fee charged by HCC for each of these 
elements of the search is £49.20, a £1.20 increase from last year.  
 

2.8. The current cost f
[...]
ry)  £126.00  £30.00  £96.00  

New Forest (residential)  £136.00  £40.00  £96.00  

Rushmoor £145.20  £36.00  £109.20  

Hart  £146.00  £50.00  £96.00  

Gosport  £158.00  £28.00  £130.00  

Basingstoke and Deane  £162.00  £42.00  £120.00  

Havant (residential)  £173.40  £20.40  £153.00  

New Forest 
(commercial)  

£182.00  £50.00  £132.00  

Gosport Paper  £187.00  £32.00  £155.00  

Eastleigh  £189.00  £49.70  £139.30  

East Hampshire  £193.80  £40.80  £153.00  

Havant (commercial)  £204.00  £20.40  £183.60  

Fareham  £210.00  £36.00  £174.00  

 

Pack Page 95

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/images/fees-2021-22-wef-01-04-21_tcm63-439341.pdf
https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/services/development-and-planning/local-authority-searches-and-local-land-charges/
https://newforest.gov.uk/landcharges
https://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/landcharges
https://www.hart.gov.uk/local-land-charges
https://www.gosport.gov.uk/landcharges
https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/local-land-charges
https://www.havant.gov.uk/land-charges-and-searches-fees
https://newforest.gov.uk/landcharges
https://newforest.gov.uk/landcharges
https://www.gosport.gov.uk/landcharges
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/planning-and-building/land-charges
https://www.easthants.gov.uk/land-charges-and-searches
https://www.havant.gov.uk/land-charges-and-searches-fees
https://www.fareham.gov.uk/planning/applications_and_advice/llcfees.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY - SEPTEMBER 2021/22
	4 SOUTHWOOD COUNTRY PARK - BUSINESS CASE FOR REPURPOSING EXISTING BUILDINGS
	Southwood Country Park  - business case for repurposing existing buildings - Appendix 1
	Southwood Country Park  - business case for repurposing existing buildings - Exempt Appendix 2
	Southwood Country Park  - business case for repurposing existing buildings - Exempt Appendix 3
	Southwood Country Park  - business case for repurposing existing buildings - Appendix 4

	5 REVIEW OF LOCAL LAND CHARGES FEES
	Blank Page




Minutes of the meeting


- 27 - 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th November, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council 
 

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder 
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder 
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 29th November, 2021. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

43. MINUTES – 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 19th October, 2021 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN AND RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE JULY 
- SEPTEMBER 2021/22 – 
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet received Report No. ACE2106, which set out progress in delivering the 
Council Business Plan projects during the second quarter of 2021/22. Members were 
informed that progress against eighteen key projects was included in the Report, 
along with the Council’s business performance monitoring information and the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register. It was reported that, at the end of the second 
quarter, 56% of live projects were on track, with the remainder showing an amber 
status. 
  
In response to a question, it was confirmed that 172 tonnes of food waste had been 
collected from households during the first three weeks of operation. 
  
The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ACE2106, and the risks identified within the Corporate 
Risk Register in October, 2021. 
 



- 28 - 

 
45. SOUTHWOOD COUNTRY PARK - BUSINESS CASE FOR REPURPOSING 

EXISTING BUILDINGS – 
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. PETS2120, which set out a request for capital 
funding for the detailed design and development of the Southwood Country Park 
Visitor Centre and Cafe in Farnborough. 
 
Members were informed that the feasibility study and initial design development in 
respect of the Visitor Centre and Café had now been completed successfully. The 
proposed development would make use of the existing building and would 
incorporate many environmentally sustainable features, including a green roof, 
ground source heating and PV panels. Members were informed that the current 
cost of the scheme was lower than the figure quoted previously. Members were 
advised that the Report carried an incorrect figure at paragraph 3.5 and that the 
total cost project cost, including initial design and development costs, was 
£1,074,000 and not £1,027,000 as stated.  
 
In discussing the proposals, the Cabinet expressed strong support for the 
development of the new facility and noted that the Park was had proving popular with 
local residents.   

 
The Cabinet  

 
(i) NOTED that 

 
(a) an agreement for lease, with a suitably experienced café operator, 

would be entered into by 9th February, 2022, as set out in Report No. 
PETS2120, as amended at the meeting; 

 
(b) planning permission had not yet been granted for the scheme, with an 

application due to be submitted in January, 2022; and 
 

(ii) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that £901,000 be added to the Capital 
Programme for the Southwood Country Park Visitor Centre and Café, noting 
the capital financing implications set out in paragraph 4.14 of the Report. 

 
46. REVIEW OF LOCAL LAND CHARGES FEES – 

(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG2104, which set out a proposed revised 
scheme of fees for the Council’s Local Land Charges service.  

 
Members were informed that the fees and charges had not been reviewed for some 
years and that the new fee structure would enable the service to demonstrate full 
costs recovery. 
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the new fees, as set out in Report No. LEG2104, be 
approved. 
 



- 29 - 

 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 


